



Janata Personal Accident Policy Wording

Preamble

WHEREAS the policyholder designated in the Schedule to this Janata Personal Accident Policy having by a proposal and declaration together with any statement, report or other document which shall be the basis of contract and shall be deemed to be incorporated herein, has applied to Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd. (hereinafter called "the Company") for the insurance hereinafter set forth and paid appropriate premium for the period as specified in the schedule.

NOW THIS POLICY WITNESSETH that subject to the terms, conditions, exclusions and definitions contained herein or endorsed or otherwise expressed hereon the Company, undertakes, that if during the Policy Period as specified in the Schedule, any claim is incurred which becomes admissible and payable under this Policy then the Company shall pay for such claim, as per terms, conditions, benefits and exclusions and the limit of Sum insured as set forth in this policy.

Definitions

Any word or expression to which a specific meaning has been assigned in any part of this Policy or the Schedule shall bear the same meaning wherever it appears. For purposes of this Policy, the terms specified below shall have the meanings set forth:

1. **Accident:** An accident is a sudden, unforeseen and involuntary event caused by external visible and violent means.
2. **Injury:** Injury means accidental physical bodily harm excluding illness or disease solely and directly caused by external, violent and visible and evident means which is verified and certified by a Medical Practitioner.
3. **Insured / Insured Person:** A person accepted by the Company to be insured under this Policy and who meets and continues to meet all the eligibility requirements and whose name specifically appears under Insured (Insured Person) in the Policy Schedule and with respect to whom the premium has been received by the Company.
4. **Insurer / Company:** Insurer / Company mean Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd.
5. **Policy:** Policy is the Company's contract of insurance with the policyholder providing cover as detailed in this Policy Terms & conditions, the Proposal Form, Policy Schedule, Endorsements, if any, and Annexure, forming part of the contract and must be read together.
6. **Policyholder:** The person who is the Proposer and whose name specifically appears in the Policy Schedule as policy holder.
7. **Policy Period:** Policy period means the period between the inception date / date of joining and the expiry date / date of exit as specified in the Schedule to this Policy or the cancellation of this policy, whichever is earlier.
9. **Schedule:** Schedule means the document attached name so and to and the forming part of this Policy mentioning the details of the Insured/ Insured Person/s, the Sum Insured, the period and the limits to which benefits under the Policy are subject to.
10. **Sum Insured / Capital Sum Insured:** Sum Insured / Capital Sum Insured means the sum as specified in the Schedule / Annexure to this Policy against the name of Insured/Insured Person/s, which sum represents the Company's maximum liability for any and all claims

pertaining to that insured person under this Policy during the Policy period.

Scope Of Coverage

The company undertakes that in consideration of the payment made or to be made, in such manner and within such time, as may be prescribed under the provisions of the Insurance Act, 1938, and the rules made thereunder to the Company, of the premium for the period stated in the Schedule or for any further period for which the Company may accept payment for the renewal of this policy and subject to the terms, provisions, exceptions and conditions herein expressed or contained or hereon endorsed, the Company shall, if any of the Insured Persons shall sustain any injury resulting solely and directly from an accident during the Policy Period, pay to the Policy holder or his legal heir, as the case may be, to the extent and manner hereinafter set forth in respect of such Insured Person specified in the Schedule

- a) if such injury shall within twelve calendar months of its occurrence be the sole and direct cause of the death of the Insured Person, the Capital Sum Insured stated in the Schedule hereto, applicable to such Insured Person;
- b) if such injury shall within twelve calendar months of its occurrence be the sole and direct cause of the total and irrecoverable loss of:
 - i) sight of both eyes, or of the actual loss by physical separation of two entire hands or two entire feet, or of one entire hand and one entire foot, or of such loss of sight of one eye and such loss of one entire hand or one entire foot, the Capital Sum Insured stated in the Schedule hereto applicable to such Insured Person;
 - ii) use of two hands or two feet, or of one hand and one foot, or of such loss of sight of one eye and such loss of use of one hand or one foot, the Capital Sum Insured stated in the Schedule hereto, applicable to such Insured Person.
- c) If such injury shall within twelve calendar months of its occurrence be the sole and direct cause of the total and irrecoverable loss of:
 - i) the sight of one eye, or of the actual loss by physical separation of one entire hand or of one entire foot, fifty percent (50%) of the Capital Sum Insured stated in the Schedule hereto, applicable to such Insured Person;
 - ii) use of a hand or a foot without physical separation, fifty percent (50%) of the Capital Sum Insured stated in the Schedule hereto applicable to such Insured Person.

NOTE: For the purpose of Clauses (b) and (c) above, 'physical separation' of a hand means separation at or above the wrist and of the foot means at or above the ankle.

- d) If such injury shall, as a direct consequence thereof, immediately, permanently, totally and absolutely, disable the Insured Person from engaging in being occupied with or giving attention to any employment or occupation of any description whatsoever, then a lump sum equal to hundred percent (100%) of the Capital Sum Insured, stated in the Schedule hereto applicable to such Insured Person.

Policy Exclusion

PROVIDED ALWAYS THAT the Company shall not be liable under this policy for—

1. Payment of compensation in respect of injury or disablement directly or indirectly arising out of or contributed to by or traceable to any disability existing on the date of issue of this Policy.
 2. Death or disablement resulting directly or indirectly caused by, contributed to or aggravated or prolonged by child birth or from pregnancy or in consequence thereof.
 3. Compensation under more than one of the foregoing Clauses (a), (b) or (d) in respect of the same period of disablement of the Insured Person.
 4. Any other payment to the same person after a claim under one of the foregoing Clauses (a), (b) or (d) has been admitted and become payable.
 5. Any payment in excess of sum insured mentioned under the Policy during the policy period.
 6. Payment of compensation in respect of death, injury or disablement of the Insured Person (a) from intentional self-injury, suicide or attempted suicide, (b) whilst under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs (c) directly or indirectly caused by insanity, (d) arising or resulting from the Insured Person committing any breach of law with criminal intent.
 7. Payment of compensation in respect of death, injury or disablement of the Insured Person due to or arising out of or directly or indirectly connected with or traceable to war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, mutiny, military or usurped power, seizure, capture, arrests, restraints and detentions of all Kings, Princes and people of whatsoever nation, condition or quality.
 8. Payment of compensation in respect of, death of, or bodily injury or any illness to the Insured Person directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from:
 - a) ionizing radiation or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste or from the combustion of nuclear fuel and for the purposes hereof, combustion shall include any self-sustaining process of nuclear fission;
 - b) nuclear weapons material.
- Provided that due observance and fulfillment of the terms and conditions of this policy (with conditions on all endorsements hereon are to be read as part of this policy) shall so far as they relate to anything to be done or not to be done by the Insured and / or Insured Person and truth of the statement and answers in the said written proposal shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company under this policy.
9. The insurance under this policy shall not extend to cover death or disablement resulting directly or indirectly caused by, contributed to or aggravated or prolonged by misfeasance, malfeasance or nonfeasance or breach of trust in relation thereto by the Insured.

Claim Procedure

The fulfillment of the terms and conditions of this Policy (including the realization of premium by their respective due dates) in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Policyholder or any Insured Person, including complying with the following steps, shall be the condition precedent to the admissibility of the Claim.

Upon the happening of any accident / Injury that may give rise to a Claim under this Policy, then as a condition precedent to the admissibility of the Claim, the Policyholder/ Insured Person / legal heir shall undertake the following:

1. Claims Intimation

In the event of accident or Injury which has resulted in a Claim or may result in a Claim covered under the Policy, the Policyholder/ Insured Person / legal heir must notify to the Company either at the call center or in writing immediately. In case of death, written notice of the death must, unless reasonable cause is shown, be so given before interment / cremation, and

in any case, within one calendar month after the death, and in the event of loss of sight or amputation of limb(s), written notice thereof must be given within one calendar month after such loss of sight or amputation.

The following details are to be provided to the Company at the time of intimation of Claim:

- ▶ Policy Number
- ▶ Name of the Policyholder
- ▶ Name of the Insured Person in whose relation the Claim is being lodged
- ▶ Nature of accident / Injury
- ▶ Name and address of the attending Medical Practitioner and Hospital
- ▶ Date of accident
- ▶ Any other information as requested by the Company

2. Claims Procedure

The Policyholder/ Insured Person shall be required to submit the documents as mentioned in Clause 4 of this section.

3. Policyholder's / Insured Person's duty at the time of Claim

- a) The Policyholder / Insured Person must take reasonable steps or measure to avoid or minimize the quantum of any Claim that may be made under this Policy.
- b) Forthwith intimate / file / submit a Claim in accordance with Clause 1 and 3 of this section.
- c) If so requested by the Company, the Insured Person will have to submit himself for a medical examination by the Company's nominated Medical Practitioner as often as it considers reasonable and necessary. The cost of such examination will be borne by the Company.
- d) Proof satisfactory to the Company shall be furnished on all matters upon which a claim is based. Any Medical or other agent of the Company shall be allowed to examine the Insured Person on the occasion of any alleged injury or disablement when and so often as the same may reasonably be required on behalf of the Company. On occurrence of an event which will lead to a Claim under this Policy, the Policyholder/ Insured Person shall:
 - i) Allow the Medical Practitioner or any of the Company's representatives to inspect the any relevant document pertaining to the injury / accident / incident, medical and hospitalization records, investigate the facts and examine the Insured Person.
 - ii) Assist and not hinder or prevent the Company's representatives in pursuance of their duties for ascertaining the admissibility of the Claim under the Policy.

If the Policyholder / Insured Person / legal heir does not comply with the provisions of these conditions all benefits under this Policy shall be forfeited at the Company's option.

4. Claim Documents

The Policyholder / Insured Person / Nominee / Legal Heir shall submit to the Company the following documents for or in support of the Claim:

- ▶ Death Certificate (in case of Death Claim)
- ▶ Disability Certificate (in case of Disability Claim)
- ▶ Duly completed and signed Claim Form, in original
- ▶ First Information Report/ Final Police Report
- ▶ Post mortem report, if available
- ▶ Any other document as required by the Company to assess the Claim.

5. Payment Terms

- a) Claims shall not be admissible under this Policy unless the Company has been provided with the complete documentation / information which the Company has requested to establish its

liability for the Claim, its circumstances and its quantum unless the Policyholder / Insured Person have complied with the obligations under this Policy.

- b) The Sum Insured, if any, of the Insured Person shall be reduced by the amount payable / paid under the Benefit(s) and the balance shall be available as the capital Sum Insured for the unexpired Policy Period.
- c) The Company will pay the Policyholder/Insured Person or the nominee /legal heir as the case may be and a discharge by them shall discharge the company of all its liability under the policy for that claim.
- d) The Company will only be liable to pay for such Benefits for which the Policyholder has specifically claimed in the Claim Form.
- e) Claim once paid under one Benefit cannot be paid again under any other Benefit.
- f) All claims shall be paid in India in Indian Rupees.

Provided that all sums payable hereunder shall be payable in the case of –

- i) death or permanent total disablement, only after deleting by an endorsement the name of the Insured Person in respect of whom such sum shall become payable without any refund of premium;
- ii) Loss of one limb or one eye only after reduction of Capital Sum Insured by an endorsement, by the amount admissible under the claim in respect of the Insured Person to whom such sum shall become payable; and

Terms And Condition

1. Duty of disclosure

The Policy shall be void and all premium paid hereon shall be forfeited to the Company, in the event of misrepresentation, mis-description or non-disclosure of any material fact.

In the event of untrue or incorrect statements, misrepresentation, mis-description or non-disclosure of any material particulars in the proposal form, personal statement, declaration and connected documents, or any material information having been withheld, or a Claim being fraudulent or any fraudulent means or device being used by the Policyholder/ Insured Person or any one acting on his/ their behalf to obtain a benefit under this Policy, the Company may cancel this Policy at its sole discretion and the premium paid shall be forfeited in its favor.

2. Observance of Terms and Conditions

The due observance and fulfillment of the Policy Terms & Conditions and Endorsements of this Policy in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Policyholder / Insured Person, shall be a condition precedent to any of the Company's liability to make any payment under this Policy.

3. Reasonable Care

The Policyholder/ Insured Person shall take all reasonable steps to avoid any Injury that may give rise to a Claim.

4. Material Change

The Policyholder shall immediately notify the Company in writing of any material change in the risk on account of change in occupation / business at his own expense and the Company may adjust the scope of cover and/or premium, if necessary, accordingly.

5. Records to be maintained

The Policyholder/ Insured Person shall keep an accurate record containing all relevant accident / injury records and shall allow the Company or its representative(s) to inspect such records. The Policyholder/ Insured Person shall furnish such information as the Company may require under this Policy at any time during the Policy Period and up to three years after the policy expiration, or until final adjustment (if any) and resolution of all Claims under this Policy.

6. No constructive Notice

Any knowledge or information of any circumstance or condition in relation to

the Policyholder/ Insured Person which is in possession of the Company and not specifically informed by the Policyholder / Insured Person shall not be held to bind or prejudicially affect the Company notwithstanding subsequent acceptance of any premium.

7. Complete discharge

The Company shall not be bound to take notice or be affected by any notice of any trust, charge, lien, assignment or other dealing with or relating to this policy and the Payment made by the Company to the Policyholder/ adult Insured Person or nominee / legal heir shall be full and final discharge of company's all liabilities under the Policy.

8. Subrogation

Subrogation shall mean the right of the Company to assume the rights of the Insured Person/Policyholder to recover expenses paid out under the Policy that may be recovered from any other source.

The Policyholder/ Insured Person shall at his own expense do or concur in doing or permit to be done all such acts and things that may be necessary or reasonably required by the Company for the purpose of enforcing and/or securing any civil or criminal rights and remedies or obtaining relief or indemnity from any other party to which the Company is/ or would become entitled upon the Company paying for a Claim under this Policy, whether such acts or things shall be or become necessary or required before or after its payment. Neither the Policyholder nor any Insured Person shall prejudice these subrogation rights in any manner and shall at his own expense provide the Company with whatever assistance or cooperation is required to enforce such rights. Any recovery the Company makes pursuant to this clause shall first be applied to the amounts paid or payable by the Company under this Policy and any costs and expenses incurred by the Company of effecting a recovery, where after the Company shall pay any balance remaining to the Policyholder. This clause shall not apply to any Benefit offered on fixed benefit basis.

9. Contribution

It is essentially the right of an Insurer to call upon other Insurer liable to the same Insured to share the cost of an indemnity claim on a rateable proportion of Sum Insured.

If at the time when any Claim arises under this Policy, there is any other insurance which covers (or would have covered but for the existence of this Policy), the same Claim (in whole or in part), then the Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its rateable proportion of any Claim. This clause shall not apply to any Benefit offered on fixed benefit basis.

10. Fraudulent Claims

If a Claim is in any way found to be fraudulent, or if any false statement, or declaration is made or used in support of such a Claim, or if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the Policyholder / Insured Person or anyone acting on his/ their behalf to obtain any benefit under this Policy, then this Policy shall be void and all claims being processed shall be forfeited for all Insured Persons and all sums paid under this Policy shall be repaid to the Company by the Policyholder / all Insured Persons who shall be jointly liable for such repayment.

11. Policy Disputes

Any and all disputes or differences under or in relation to validity, construction, interpretation and effect to this Policy shall be determined by the Indian Courts and subject to Indian law.

12. Renewal Notice

- a) This Policy will automatically terminate at the end of the Policy Period. All renewal applications should reach the Company before the end of the Policy Period.
- b) Every renewal premium (which shall be paid and accepted in respect of this Policy) shall be so paid and accepted upon the distinct understanding that no alteration has taken place in the facts

contained in the proposal or declaration herein prior mentioned and that nothing is known to the Policyholder/ Insured Person(s) that may result in enhancing the Company's risk.

- c) The Insured shall on tendering any premium for the renewal of this policy give notice in writing to the Company of any physical defect or infirmity with which any of the Insured Persons have become affected since the payment of last preceding premium.
- d) This Policy may be renewed by mutual consent and in such event the renewal premium shall be paid to the Company on or before the date of expiry of this Policy.

13. Cancellation / Termination

- a) The Company may at any time, cancel this Policy on grounds as specified in Clause 1 of Terms and Conditions, by giving 15 days' notice in writing by Registered Post Acknowledgment Due / recorded delivery to the Policyholder at his last known address.
- b) The Policyholder may also give 15 days' notice in writing, to the Company, for the cancellation of this Policy, in which case the Company shall from the date of receipt of the notice, cancel the Policy and refund the premium for the unexpired period of this Policy at the short period scales as mentioned below, provided no Claim has been made or shall be made under the Policy by the Policyholder/ Insured Person.

Refund % to be applied on policy premium

Policy Tenure	1 year
Cancellation date up to (x months) from Policy Period Start Date	Refund
Up to 1 month	75.0%
Up to 3 months	50.0%
Up to 6 months	25.0%
> 6 months	0%

14. Limitation Period

In no case whatsoever the Company shall be liable for any Claim under this Policy, if the requirement of Clause 4 above are not complied with, unless the Claim is the subject of pending action; it being expressly agreed and declared that if the Company shall disclaim liability for any Claim hereunder and such Claim shall not within 12 calendar months from the date of the disclaimer have been made the subject matter of a suit in court of law then the Claim shall for all purposes be deemed to have been abandoned and shall not thereafter be recoverable hereunder.

15. Communication

Any communication meant for the Company must be in writing and be delivered to its address shown in the Policy Schedule. Any communication meant for the Policyholder will be sent by the Company to his last known address or the address as shown in the Policy Schedule.

All notifications and declarations for the Company must be in writing and sent to the address specified in the Policy Schedule. Agents are not authorized to receive notices and declarations on the Company's behalf.

Notice and instructions will be deemed served 10 days after posting or immediately upon receipt in the case of hand delivery, facsimile or e-mail.

16. Alterations in the Policy

This Policy constitutes the complete contract of insurance. No change or

alteration shall be valid or effective unless approved in writing by the Company, which approval shall be evidenced by a written endorsement signed and stamped by the Company.

17. Overriding effect of Policy Schedule

In case of any inconsistency in the terms and conditions in this Policy vis-a-vis the information contained in the Policy Schedule, the information contained in the Policy Schedule shall prevail.

18. Special Provisions

Any special provisions subject to which this Policy has been entered into and endorsed in the Policy or in any separate instrument shall be deemed to be part of this Policy and shall have effect accordingly.

19. Withdrawal / Revision / Modification of the Product

The Company reserves the right to withdraw, revise or modify this product / policy in the future. The revision/modification may be in respect of Benefits, coverage, premiums, policy terms and conditions &/or exclusions.

In the event of any such withdrawal of product / policy, the company will notify in advance to the policyholder.

In the event of any revision / modification of the product / terms of policy / premium, the company will notify the policy holder of such changes 3 months in advance.

20. Payment of Interest

In the event of delay in settlement of claim beyond the period as specified by the Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India (IRDA) the Company shall be liable to pay interest on demand as per the rate as defined by IRDA.

21. Arbitration Clause

If any dispute or difference shall arise as to the quantum to be paid under this Policy (liability being otherwise admitted) such difference shall independently of all other questions be referred to the decision of a sole arbitrator to be appointed in writing by the parties thereto or if they cannot agree upon a single arbitrator within 30 days of any party invoking arbitration, the same shall be referred to a panel of three arbitrators, comprising of two arbitrators, one to be appointed by each of the parties to the dispute/difference and the third arbitrator to be appointed by such two arbitrators and arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

It is clearly agreed and understood that no difference or dispute shall be preferable to arbitration, as hereinbefore provided, if the Company has disputed or not accepted liability under or in respect of this Policy.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and declared that it shall be a condition precedent to any right of action or suit upon this Policy that the award by such arbitrator/arbitrators of the amount of the loss or damage shall be first obtained.

22. Grievances

If the Policyholder has a grievance that the Policyholder wishes the Company to redress, the Policyholder may contact the Company with the details of his grievance through:

Website : www.reliancegeneral.co.in

e-mail : services.rgicl@rcap.co.in

Telephone: 1800-3009

Fax : +91-22-30479650

Post/Courier: Any branch office or the correspondence address, during normal business hours.

If the Policyholder is not satisfied with the Company's redressal of the

Policyholder's grievance through one of the above methods, the Policyholder may contact the Company's Head of Customer Service at:

The Grievance Cell,

Reliance General Insurance Company Limited, Correspondence Unit, C-42, Pawane, T.T.C, Industrial Area, M.I.D.C, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra, INDIA 400705

If the Policyholder is not satisfied with the Company's redressal of the Policyholder's grievance through one of the above methods, the Policyholder may approach the nearest Insurance Ombudsman for resolution of the grievance.

The contact details of Ombudsman offices are mentioned below:

Contact Details (Address)	Jurisdiction
AHMEDABAD Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2nd Floor, Shree JayshreeAmbica Chambers, Nr. C U Shah College, 5, Navyug Colony, Ashram Road, AHMEDABAD-380014. Tel.: 079-27546150, Fax: 079-27546142, Email: insombalhd@rediffmail.com	State of Gujarat and Union Territories of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu.
BHOPAL Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 1st Floor, 117, Zone II (Above D M Motors Pvt. Ltd.), Maharana Pratap Nagar, BHOPAL-462 011 Tel.: 0755-2578100, 2578102, Fax: 0755- 2578103, Email: insombmp@satyam.net.in	States of Madhya Pradesh and Chattisgarh.
BHUBANESHWAR Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 62, Forest park, Bhubneshwar – 751 009. Tel.: 0674-2535220, Fax: 0674-2531607, Email: ioobbsr@vsnl.net	State of Orissa.
CHANDIGARH Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, S.C.O. No. 101, 102 & 103, 2nd Floor, Batra Building, Sector 17 – D, Chandigarh – 160 017. Tel.: 0172-2706196, Fax: 0172-2708274	States of Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and Union territory of Chandigarh.
CHENNAI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Fatima Akhtar Court, 4th Floor, 453 (old 312), Anna Salai, Teynampet, Chennai – 600 018. Tel.: 044-24333678, 24333668, 24335284, Fax: 044-24333664, Email: insombud@md4.vsnl.net.in	State of Tamil Nadu and Union Territories - Pondicherry Town and Karaikal (which are part of Union Territory of Pondicherry).
DELHI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 1st Floor, 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Building, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi – 110 002. Tel.: 011-23239611, Fax: 011-23230858, Email: insombudsmandel@netcracker.com	States of Delhi and Rajasthan.
GUWAHATI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Aquarius Bhaskar Nagar, R G Baruah Road, GUWAHATI 781 02.1 Tel.: 0361-2413525EPBX :0361-2415430, Fax: 0361-2414051	States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura.
HYDERABAD Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6-2-46, Yeturu Towers, Lane Opp. Saleem Function Palace, A C Guards, Lakdi-Ka- Pool, HYDERABAD-500 004. Tel.: 040-55574325, Fax: 040-23376599, Email: insombud@hd2.vsnl.net.in	States of Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka and Union Territory of Yanam - a part of the Union Territory of Pondicherry.
KOCHI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2nd Floor, CC 27 / 2603, Pulinat Bldg., Opp. Cochin Shipyard, M. G. Road, Ernakulam - 682 015. Tel.: 0484-2373334, 2350959, Fax: 0484-2373336, Email: insuranceombudsmankochi@hclinfinet.com	State of Kerala and Union Territory of (a) Lakshadweep (b) Mahe-a part of Union Territory of Pondicherry.
KOLKATA Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Hindustan Bldg. Annexe, 4, C.R. Avenue, 4th Floor, Kolkata - 700 072. TEL : 033-22124346/22124339 Fax : 033-22124341, Email: insombudsmankolkata@gmail.com	States of West Bengal, Bihar, Sikkim, Jharkhand and Union Territories of Andaman and Nicobar Islands.
LUCKNOW Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, JeevanBhavan, Phase 2, 6th floor, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazaratganj, LUCKNOW- 226001. Tel.: 0522-2201188, 2231330, 2231331, Fax: 0522- 2231310, Email: ioblko@sancharnet.in	States of Uttar Pradesh and Uttaranchal.
MUMBAI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai - 400 054. Tel.: 022-26106889, EPBX : 022-26106889, Fax: 022-26106052, 26106980, Email: ombudsman.i@hclinfinet.com	States of Maharashtra and Goa.

The details of Insurance Ombudsman are available on IRDA website: www.irda.gov.in, on the website of General Insurance Council: www.generalinsurancecouncil.org.in, the Company's website www.reliancegeneral.co.in or from any of the Company's offices.

Address and contact number of Governing Body of Insurance Council – Secretary General, Governing Body of Insurance Council, Jeevan Seva Annexe, 3rd Floor (Above MTNT), S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai - 400 054. Tel: 022-6106889 Fax: 022-6106980, 6106052. Email: inscoun@vsnl.net 0074

